

No. 20-50296

**In the United States Court of Appeals**

**for the Fifth Circuit**

In re GREG ABBOTT, in his official capacity as Governor of Texas; KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Texas; PHIL WILSON, in his official capacity as Acting Executive Commissioner of the Texas Health and Human Services Commission; STEPHEN BRINT CARLTON, in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Texas Medical Board; and KATHERINE A. THOMAS, in her official capacity as Executive Director of the Texas Board of Nursing,

*Petitioners.*

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

---

**BRIEF OF 19 STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS' (SECOND) PETITION FOR MANDAMUS**

---

JEFF LANDRY  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Elizabeth B. Murrill  
*Solicitor General*  
J. Scott St. John  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
Louisiana Department of Justice  
1885 N. Third St.  
Baton Rouge, LA 70802  
(225) 456-7544 (cell)  
[murrille@ag.louisiana.gov](mailto:murrille@ag.louisiana.gov)  
[stjohnj@ag.louisiana.gov](mailto:stjohnj@ag.louisiana.gov)  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... IV**

**INTEREST OF AMICI ..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2**

**ARGUMENT ..... 3**

**I. MANDAMUS IS PROPER BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT  
AGAIN FAILED TO APPLY THE LAW PROPERLY.. ..... 4**

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT ALSO ERRED WHEN IT CARVED OUT  
EXCEPTIONS TO THE STATE’S EMERGENCY ORDER. .... 6**

**III. THE COURT’S RULING GRAVELY THREATENS STATE  
AUTHORITY TO PROTECT PUBLIC HEALTH. .... 9**

*1. The carve-out for elective abortions beyond Texas law’s  
gestational limit ..... 10*

*2. The medication abortion carve-out..... 12*

*3. Granular litigation of emergency orders..... 15*

**CONCLUSION .....17**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Banzhaf v. F.C.C.</i> , 405 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1968) .....	4
<i>Cf. Viterbo v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 420 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	8
<i>Christophersen v. Allied-Signal Corp.</i> , 939 F.2d 1106 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	8
<i>Compagnie Francaise de Navigation a Vapeur v. State Board of Health</i> , 186 U.S. 380 (1902) .....	4
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	5, 6, 11
<i>In Re Abbott</i> , No. 20-50264, 2020 WL 1685929 (5th Cir. April 7, 2020) .....	passim
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	passim
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894) .....	4
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1993) .....	5, 6
<i>Ralston v. Smith &amp; Newpew Richards, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 965 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Caltex</i> , 344 U.S. 149 (1952) .....	16

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2016 data and research reaffirming Mifeprex to remain in U.S. Food and Drug Administration Risk Evaluation & Management Strategies (REMS) program and labeling requirements at [https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda\\_docs/label/2016/020687s020lbl.pdf](https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2016/020687s020lbl.pdf) (last accessed April 10, 2020)..... 13

Coronavirus COVID-19 Global Cases by the Center for Systems Science and Engineering (CSSE) at Johns Hopkins University, <https://www.arcgis.com/apps/opsdashboard/index.html#/bda7594740fd40299423467b48e9ecf6> (last visited Apr. 10, 2020). .... 3

M. Nacoti et al., *At the Epicenter of the COVID-19 Pandemic and Humanitarian Crises in Italy*, NEJM CATALYST (Mar. 21, 2020) ..... 9

*Planned Parenthood employees laid off, claim it’s retaliation for voicing concerns*, WXAN, <https://www.kxan.com/news/local/austin/planned-parenthood-employees-laid-off-claim-its-retaliation-for-voicing-concerns/> (visited April 11, 2020)..... 16

T. Pearce, *Emergency Field Hospitals Popping Up Across the Country for Corona Virus Patients*, <https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/news/emergency-field-hospitals-popping-up-around-the-country-for-coronavirus-patients> .... 3
